HLS 22RS-4455 ORIGINAL

2022 Regular Session

1

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION NO. 119

BY REPRESENTATIVES SCHEXNAYDER AND BRASS AND SENATORS LAMBERT AND PRICE

COMMENDATIONS: Commends the Lutcher High School girls powerlifting team on winning the Louisiana High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III state championship

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION

2	To commend the Lutcher High School girls powerlifting team on winning the Louisiana
3	High School Athletic Association 2022 Division III state championship.
4	WHEREAS, the Lutcher High School girls powerlifting team captured the program's
5	fifteenth-consecutive state powerlifting title by putting on an outstanding performance at the
6	Louisiana High School Athletic Association state powerlifting meet in Monroe, Louisiana,
7	on March 25, 2022; and
8	WHEREAS, Lutcher's duo of Blair Ursin and Malaya "Sugar" Mitchell swept the top
9	lifter honors in Division III; Miss Ursin competed in the 148-pound weight class and set a
10	composite record with a total lift of 915 pounds and Miss Mitchell competed at 165 pounds
11	and achieved a total lift of 835 pounds; and
12	WHEREAS, the Lutcher High School girls powerlifting team is truly deserving of
13	the highest recognition for its incredible dominance over the last fifteen years.
14	THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby
15	commend the Lutcher High School girls powerlifting team on winning the Louisiana High
16	School Athletic Association 2022 Division III state championship and does hereby extend
17	sincere wishes that the members of the team and their coaches continue their hard work and
18	always strive to achieve greatness.
19	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a copy of this Resolution be transmitted to the
20	principal of Lutcher High School.

HLS 22RS-4455 ORIGINAL HCR NO. 119

## **DIGEST**

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HCR 119 Original

2022 Regular Session

Schexnayder

Commends the Lutcher High School girls powerlifting team on winning the La. High School Athletic Assoc. 2022 Division III state championship.